
Local Plan Task 
Group
Agenda

Wednesday, 22nd February, 2017
at 10.00 am

in the

Miles Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

16 February 2017

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room - Town Hall 
to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Notes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

3.  Matters Arising  

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting.

5.  Urgent Business  



To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.

6.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman.

7.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

8.  Local Plan Review 2016 - 2016) Sites Update (Verbal)  

9.  The Proposed Local Plan Review Settlement Hierarchy - Three Holes 
(deferred from meeting held on 18 January 2017  (Pages 11 - 16)

10.  An overview of the HELAA (Housing and Economic Land Availability 
Assessment) Process and the agreed Norfolk Methodology - Deferred 
from Item held on 18 January 2017  (Pages 17 - 49)

11.  Consideration of Policy Suggestions - received as part of the "Call for 
Sites and Policy Suggestions" Consultation  (Pages 50 - 72)

12.  Review of Core Strategy Policy C505 Hunstanton  (Pages 73 - 74)

13.  Consideration of Housing Number in the Local Plan Review  
(Pages 75 - 90)

14.  Neighbourhood Plans - Verbal Update  

15.  Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 15 March 
2017 at 10 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s 
Lynn.

To:

Local Plan Task Group: R Blunt (Chairman), A Bubb, C J Crofts, J Moriarty, 
M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Executive Directors



1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Notes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on Wednesday, 
18th January, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, J Moriarty, M Peake, Miss S Sandell and Mrs E Watson

Officers:
Felix Beck, Graduate Planner
Alex Fradley, Planner
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager

1  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J Crofts and D 
Tyler.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Notes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

Option 2a – Corridor

In response to a question from Councillor Moriarty, the Chairman, 
Councillor Blunt explained that the preferred option for growth was 
referred to as the “corridor” which included the areas Downham 
Market, Watlington, King’s Lynn (the A10 corridor).

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

5

Agenda Item 2



2

7  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.

8  REBEKAH MERCER, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF COMMISSIONING 
& CONTRACTING, AND STEVE LLOYD, HEAD OF PRIMARY CARE - 
REPRESENTING CCG 

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt welcomed Rebekah Mercer and Steve 
Lloyd to the meeting and provided background information on the
[...]
tions made were either at pre-application 
or planning permission stage.  The Chairman, Councillor Blunt added 
that the timetable for the previous plan was to 2026, however, the 
Council could not define at what speed the plan was developed.

8



5

Following further comments and questions regarding the numbers 
contained in the previous plan, the Chairman, Councillor Blunt 
explained that the extended plan allowed more flexibility to deliver and 
alleviated any concerns relating to the 5 year land supply.

The Planner informed the Task Group that the Local Plan Review 
Settlement Hierarchy would form part of the documentation which 
would go out to consultation.

AGREED:  The placement of Three Holes be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Task Group.

11  AN OVERVIEW OF THE HELAA (HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND 
AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT) PROCESS AND THE AGREED 
NORFOLK METHODOLOGY 

AGREED:  This item be deferred to the next meeting on 22 February 
2017.

12  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Neighbourhood Plans

The Planner provided a verbal update as set out below:

 Officers had undertaken visits to East Walton Parish Council 
and Gayton.

 A visit to Thornham was currently being arranged.
 Brancaster was in the provision of revising their Neighbourhood 

Plan.
 West Lynn – seeking to set up a forum comprising 21 people 

from a variety of sectors.

Statement of Community Involvement

It was explained that the above was a document setting out how the 
Borough Council would conduct consultation.  The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that Cabinet had agreed the statement, but to date 
it had not been progressed.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group would be held on Wednesday 22 
February 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 12.22 pm

9



6

10



1 | P a g e

The Proposed Local Plan Review (2016 -2036) Settlement Hierarchy

1.1 This paper aims to capture all of the previous paper’s 
[...]
ttington

Brookville Leziate Shernbourne Wiggenhall St Mary 
the Virgin

Burnham Norton Little Massingham Shouldham Thorpe Wolferton

Burnham Overy 
Town

Methwold Hythe South Creake Wretton

Burnham Thorpe New Houghton Stanhoe

Choseley Nordelph Stow Bardolph

13



4 | P a g e
14



5 | P a g e
15



6 | P a g e
16



1 | P a g e

Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA)

1.1 The Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) is an appraisal of the amount 

of land available within the borough for housing and economic development which is required in 

order to assess the capacity of suitable land. The period covered is the same as the Local Plan 

review 2016 to 2036.

1.2 Its purpose is to test whether there is sufficient land to meet the full objectively assessed need 

(FOAN) and identify where this may be located. 

1.3 It is important to note that the HELAA does not allocate land for development or determine 

whether a site should be given planning permission for development. This is the role of the Local 

Plan and the development management process. Similarly, the non-inclusion of a site does not 

preclude future development, providing proposals meet planning policy that is in place at the 

time that a site comes forward.

1.4 The HELAA aims to provide a realistic number of dwellings that each site can potentially provide 

by assessing each site in order to determine whether it is suitable, available and achievable for 

housing. It also indicates the timescales for their delivery.

1.5 The HELAA Methodology we intend to use has been prepared in accordance with the NPPF and 

the PPG. A Link to the planning practice guidance HELAA section is provided below:

http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/housing-and-economic-

land-availability-assessment/

1.6 This methodology has been developed by all of the Norfolk Local Planning Authorities as part of 

the ‘Duty to Cooperate’, through the housing working group
[...]
ing 

justification):  

 

Comments  

Achievability (including viability) 

Comments  

Overcoming Constraints   

Comments  

Trajectory of development 

Comments  

Barriers to Delivery  

Comments  

Conclusion  (e.g. is included in the theoretical capacity)  

 

 

 
A Site Map will be included with each assessment form 

49



Borough Council of King’s and West Norfolk Local 
Plan Review (2016 – 2036): 

Consideration of Policy Suggestions received 
from the ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ 
Consultation 

50

Agenda Item 11



1 | P a g e

1. Introduction

1.1 The 2016 ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ consultation, as the title suggests asked for 

people/organisations/bodies to not only put forward sites for consideration for a variety of 

uses as part of the Local Plan review (2016-2036), but also suggest policies which during the 

review process could be taken into consideration. This could include new policies or the 

modification of existing policies.

1.2 The majority of those who responded to the consultation used the ‘Policy Suggestion’ 

section of the submission form to provide further detail of the site which they were 

proposing, rather than an area wide or development management policy suggestion. These 

types of responses will of course be taken into consideration, but as part of the site 

assessment process and are not considered here. This assessment process is outlined within 

the Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) Methodology, which was 

subject to public consultation during 2016 and subsequently agreed by all the Local Planning 

Authorities in Norfolk, and the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) (incorporating Strategic 

Environmental Assessment). The SA process is anticipated to be broadly similar to that which 

supported the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan (2016). The SA 

Scoping Report has been consulted upon with the relevant statutory consultees, Natural 

England, 
[...]
lops its position as a 
successful service hub for the local area, while strengthening the role as a tourist destination with 
year-round activities. This will utilise evidence within the previous masterplan and the emerging 
Hunstanton Prospectus and neighbourhood plan.

The strategy for the town is to:

 retain and strengthen the role of Hunstanton as a main town in the borough, a service 
centre supporting retail, culture and social infrastructure;

o provide modest and balanced employment growth to create jobs and opportunities 
to meet the needs of existing and new residents. This should be quality year round 
employment, with less reliance on seasonal/tourist activity;

o promote opportunities for residential development within the town centre, 
particularly for affordable housing, if suitable it could occur as mixed use, with a 
commercial use in the ground floor;

o At last 390 dwellings were allocated by the SADMP across three sites, this is 
carried forward within the Local Plan review;

o At least x number of further dwellings are sought through allocation as part of the 
Local Pan review. (-> limited locations in Hunstanton are available, 1 site at Call for 
sites, -> Potential for other locations adjacent to the town?)

 strengthen the town’s role as a visitor destination. Support will be given to additional 
sustainable tourist facilities and leisure development which extends the season by providing 
diverse year-round activities, as well as to high-grade seasonal activities and facilities, while 
acknowledging and being sympathetic to the valuable natural assets of the town and 
surrounding area;

 continuation of the work on the transport and movement strategy for the town, including:
o a parking strategy. The provision of adequate levels of parking in the town as a 

whole is key, particularly during the summer months. For the town centre area 

73

Agenda Item 12



particularly, there is a demand for parking at all times of the year, stemming from
[...]
e

1. Introduction

1.1 This paper aims to explore the flexibility of housing numbers, where we currently are, how 

we got here, what is the requirement, what sources of flexibility exist and are available to us, 

and finally to propose a potential approach going forward.

1.2  The NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework) at paragraph 182 is clear that a Local Plan 

should be considered ‘Sound’ by the Local Authority before submitting for examination. An 

independent inspector will examine the Local Plan to assess whether the Plan is ‘Sound’. 

There are four elements to the ‘Sound’ test; the two of most relevance to this paper are 

‘positively prepared’ and ‘consistent with national policy’. Positively prepared means a Plan 

which is based upon a strategy which seeks to meet the Full Objectively Assessed Need 

(FOAN). Consistent with national policy, brings in a host of requirements for example 

paragraph 14 of the NPPF requires that Local Plans should meet FOAN  with sufficient 

flexibility, and paragraph 47 talks about the need to boost significantly housing supply to 

deliver a wide choice of quality homes.    

1.3 The Site Allocations and Development Management Polices Plan (SADMP) at examination 

underwent this process. The SADMP was prepared and based upon an annualised housing 

need figure of 660 dwellings; The FOAN document which supported the SADMP gave a 

figure in the region of 690 – 710, and the SHMA (Strategic Housing Market Assessment) gave 

a figure in the region of 690. There was also the issue of a number of allocations being 

reduced in terms of dwelling provision, notably at King’s Lynn, West Lynn and West Winch. 

The issue of flexibility and the ability of the SADMP to provide enough dwellings through 

allocations to meet the housing need with sufficient flexibility was one of the reasons the 

examination hearing sessions were suspended.

1.4 The outcome was the re-instatement of Gravel Hill Lane as part of the West Winch Growth 

Area, that all of the allocations within the SADMP were all to be expressed as ‘at least X 

number of dwellings’, and a commitment by the Borough Council to commence an early 

review of the Local Plan (the Core Strategy and SADMP). The purpose of the review is to 

ensure that the Local Plan is based upon an up to date FOAN and provide appropriate, 

sustainable and achievable housing sites for the longer term, to 2036. 

76



2 | P a g e

1.5 An element of flexibility in the Local Plan review (2016 -2036) will be required. To simply 

allocate sites with dwelling numbers to that of the need figure would result in having to rely 

upon every single dwelling from each allocation being delivered and within the timescales, 

as envisaged by the plan at adoption. This approach would be difficult to evidence at the 

examination to an independent inspector and could lead to challenge from prospective land 

owners/agents, it could also put the five year housing land supply position at significant risk.  

It is worth noting that the Plan at examination will not only be required to meet the housing 

need over the plan period with sufficient flexibility, but also we will need to be able to 

demonstrate a positive five year housing land supply position. 

77



3 | P a g e

2. Potential Sources of Flexibility and areas for Consideration

2.1 There are number of potential sources of flexibility available to the Borough Council which 

could be incorporated within the Local Plan review (2016 -2036), and these are discussed 

below:

3. Windfall – a windfall site is any residential development that is granted consent on land not 

specifically allocated for residential development in a Local Plan. This source of housing has 

made a significant contribution to the overall number of completions within the Borough 

over the plan period to date and it is anticipated that it will continue to do so.  

3.1 Allowances within the housing trajectory, and therefore the five
[...]
 to the most 

appropriate and sustainable settlements and locations.  

11.1 All of the options considered in this paper are almost entirely interlinked and 

altering one element will impact upon another. All the options discussed have both 

advantages and disadvantages.   

11.2 It is worth noting that any dwellings that have come forward, including those on 

allocated sites above the minimum stated, will be taken into account when finalising the 

numbers sought through the allocation process. This potentially means that fewer dwellings 

will be sought due to the ‘at least’ modification than if this did not from part of the adopted 

SADMP.  

11.3 With all of this in mind the potential approach suggested is outlined below, it is 

considered that this would be consistent with national policy, our existing Local Plan, and 

assist in both the Local Plan being found ‘Sound’ and the ability to demonstrate a positive 

five year housing land supply:

 Seek to allocate 10% above the FOAN. This would provide a relatively large degree 

of flexibility. It would also mean not being reliant on every site and every dwelling 

being delivered as envisaged at the point at which the Plan is examined / adopted.

 Retain the ‘at least’ approach for the SADMP sites which will continue into the Local 

Plan review.

 For consistency we also have the ‘at least’ approach applied to the new Local Plan 

review allocations. However by employing the modelled approach this will lead to a 

more accurate site area allocated for the dwellings sought and the supporting 

89



15 | P a g e

infrastructure, mitigation etc. Whilst this may lead to a slightly higher number 

coming forward than the minimum number specified, this will not be significantly 

higher as has been the case with some of the SADMP allocations.

 Reinstate Development Boundaries for Smaller Villages and Hamlets. This would 

provide a degree of consistency and certainty for the communities, developers and 

planners as to what is potentially acceptable and what is not. It would also ensure 

that growth takes place at the most sustainable settlements.  This would be a 

consistent approach within the Local Plan review. It could also then accord with the 

Government’s consultation proposals, although a response from the Government on 

these has not been published.

 Contain a windfall allowance within the Local Plan review, based upon the same 

methodology used in the five year housing land supply calculation. 

 We allow local communities through their Neighbourhood Plans to make their own 

allocations and decisions on which sites should be allocated for the growth needed 

in their area. 

90


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	9 The Proposed Local Plan Review Settlement Hierarchy - Three Holes (deferred from meeting held on 18 January 2017
	10 An overview of the HELAA (Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment) Process and the agreed Norfolk Methodology - Deferred from Item held on 18 January 2017
	Appendix

	11 Consideration of Policy Suggestions - received as part of the "Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions" Consultation
	12 Review of Core Strategy Policy C505 Hunstanton
	13 Consideration of Housing Number in the Local Plan Review



Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 22nd February, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room - Town Hall

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, J Moriarty, M Peake, Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and 

Mrs E Watson

Officers:
Felix Beck, Graduate Planner
Alex Fradley
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager

Those present held a minutes’ silence for the late Councillor Ian Gourlay
1  APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Notes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

None.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor T Parish for Agenda item 11. (2.1 and 3.2).

7  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.



2

8  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 2016 - 2036) SITES UPDATE (VERBAL) 

The Task Group received a verbal update from the Planner, a 
summary of which is set out below.

 Approximately between 550 – 600 sites submitted.  95% had 
been submitted online, 5% via paper copies.  A schedule would 
be produced which would give information of all sites submitted.

 Location Maps for Downham Market, Castle Acre, Outwell and 
Upwell were displayed on screen giving examples of sites which 
had been submitted.

 Scoring matrix used to assess sites submitted.
 The information received would be used to inform the HELAA 

process.

The Planner responded to questions/comments regarding the 
importance of flexibility being considered when allocating sites.

9  THE PROPOSED LOCAL PLAN REVIEW SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY 
- THREE HOLES (DEFERRED FROM MEETING HELD ON 18 
JANUARY 2017 

This item was deferred from the previous meeting.

Three Holes

A discussion took place on whether Three Holes should remain as a 
rural village or be included with Outwell and Upwell as a Joint Key 
Rural Service Centre.

AGREED:  Three Holes to remain as a rural village.

10  AN OVERVIEW OF THE HELAA (HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND 
AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT) PROCESS AND THE AGREED 
NORFOLK METHODOLOGY - DEFERRED FROM ITEM HELD ON 18 
JANUARY 2017 

The Planner reminded the Task Group that the Housing and Land 
Availability Assessment (HELAA) was an appraisal of the amount of 
land available within the borough for housing and economic 
development which was required in order to assess the capacity of 
suitable land.  The period covered was the same as the Local Plan 
review 2016 to 2036.

The Planer outlined the Norfolk HELAA process as set detailed in the 
report and drew Members’ attention to pages 19 and 2 which set out a 
summary of the process.



3

In response to questions, the Planner informed the Task Group that a 
Norfolk wide approach was being adopted and that he was a member 
of the Norfolk Group.

Comments were made that the methodology was well defined and it 
was important that all the sites were looked at and assessed within the 
agreed criteria.

The Planning Policy Manager added that the agreed methodology 
across the county enabled Councils to work together to deliver 
housing.

The Planner provided an overview of the assessment process of all 
sites submitted and how Neighbourhood Plans could be used when 
considering planning applications.

AGREED:  The Norfolk HELAA methodology be noted.

11  CONSIDERATION OF POLICY SUGGESTIONS - RECEIVED AS 
PART OF THE "CALL FOR SITES AND POLICY SUGGESTIONS" 
CONSULTATION 

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Parish attended for this item.

The Planning Policy Manager referred to the 2016 ‘Call for Sites and 
Policy Suggestions’ consultation asked for people/organisations/bodies 
to not only put forward sites for consideration for a variety of uses as 
part of the Local Plan review (2016-2016), but also suggested policies 
which during the review process could be taken into consideration.  
This could include new policies or the modification of existing policies.

The Task Group was asked to comment on the suggestions put 
forward or put forward additional suggestions.

The Planning Policy Manager advised that the Task Group would need 
to give consideration to the following policy suggestions:

 Historic Environment.
 Natural Environment.
 Custom and Self-Build Housing.
 Starter Homes.
 Small Sites and Windfall.
 Brownfield Registers and Planning Permission in Principle (PIP).
 Policies for groups with specific needs.
 Government Publications.

In response to questions regarding how the Borough Council would 
respond to the suggestions put forward during the consultation 
exercise, the Planner explained that suggested responses to the policy 
suggestions were set out at Appendix 1.



4

The Planning Policy Manager drew the Task Group’s attention to 
section 3.2 – further thoughts for policies which had come to the 
Borough Council’s attention recently as set out below:

 Design Expectations.
 Build to Rent.
 Digital Infrastructure.
 Darker Skies.
 Pub Friendly Policy.

In response to questions on how the policies relating to Darker Skies, 
Open Space and Pub Friendly would be taken forward, the Planner 
explained that there had been arranged events relating to Darker 
Skies.

Following questions on the definition of a Brownfield Site, the Planner 
undertook to circulate the NPPF definition.

Following the meeting, the Planner provided the information as set out 
below:

Brownfield Site(s) ‘Note’

1.1What is brownfield land? Brownfield land is land that has been 

previously developed. It can include land with buildings as well as 

cleared sites. The National Planning Policy Framework provides a 

definition of previously developed land. The definition excludes 

some land such as land in built up areas including land occupied by 

agricultural or forestry buildings; land that has been developed for 

minerals extraction and parks, recreation grounds and allotments.

1.2The NPPF definition of Previously Developed Land is provided in 

full below, (NPPF Annex 2: Glossary):

 ‘Previously developed land: Land which is or was occupied by a 

permanent structure, including the curtilage of the developed land 

(although it should not be assumed that the whole of the curtilage 

should be developed) and any associated fixed surface 

infrastructure. This excludes: land that is or has been occupied by 

agricultural or forestry buildings; land that has been developed for 



5

minerals extraction or waste disposal by landfill purposes where 

provision for restoration has been made through development 

control procedures; land in built-up areas such as private 

residential gardens, parks, recreation grounds and allotments; 

and land that was previously-developed but where the remains of 

the permanent structure or fixed surface structure have blended 

into the landscape in the process of time.’

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachm

ent_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf

1.3The Site Allocations and Development Management Polices Plan 

(SADMP) (2016) provides the same definition, within the glossary, 

for Brownfield Land or Site:

https://www.west-

norfolk.gov.uk/info/20093/site_allocations_and_development_ma

nagement_policies_plan/514/adopted_plan

The Planner explained that the Government had indicated that a 
Brownfield Sites Register would be required by local authorities, but to 
date no Regulations had been issued.

Following further questions on brownfield sites and protecting 
employment, etc, the Planner explained that there was a policy 
mechanism in place if a factory became non-existent and how it would 
come forward (CS10) for housing purposes.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Parish addressed the Task Group 
regarding a number of issues which raised concern in Heacham 
relating to impact of development in nearby settlements, single access 
to larget sits and the impact of windfall sites.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt drew Councillor Parish’s attention to 
the HELAA process and the criteria when allocating sites to satisfy the 
housing numbers required across the Borough.  Windfall sites would be 
taken into account where appropriate and the importance of have a 
robust plan in place to delivery sites was highlighted.

The Planning Policy Manager commented that the points raised by 
Councillor Parish were valid ones and explained that specialists were 
used at part of the HELAA process.  Norfolk County Council also 
provide advice which included the wider impact of an area not just a 
specific site.  He added that windfall sites had to be considered on their 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20093/site_allocations_and_development_management_policies_plan/514/adopted_plan
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20093/site_allocations_and_development_management_policies_plan/514/adopted_plan
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20093/site_allocations_and_development_management_policies_plan/514/adopted_plan


6

merits.  The Planning Policy Manager explained that when make 
allocations, those developments which had been committed and 
completed were taken into account.  The Task Group was advised that 
the White Paper had indicated that windfall sites could be used for 
additional housing and could be included within the allowance.

Following comments on protecting public houses within villages, the 
Planning Policy Manager explained that CS10 which related to 
businesses but undertook to look at a specific policy relating to public 
houses.

Councillor Parish referred to section 3.2 – Darker Skies and 
commented that there were both economic and environmental benefits 
from having a policy and suggested that planning policy followed the 
recommendations of the CPRE.  The Chairman, Councillor Blunt 
advised that the Council had not yet considered such a policy.  The 
Planning Policy Manager that the Council would need to decide if it 
was willing to spend money to developing a policy and consider 
whether the Council was able to enforce the type of light fitting used by 
developers.

AGREED:  Policy DM15 be amended to include the following 
sentence:  “cumulative impacts from infill coming forward.”

12  REVIEW OF CORE STRATEGY POLICY C505 HUNSTANTON 

The Graduate Planner explained that the changed sections of the 
policy had been printed in bold and the highlighted sections required 
discussion/comments.

The Graduate Planner explained that the focus for Hunstanton would 
be on ensuring that as a main town it developed its position as a 
successful service nub for the local area, while strengthening the role 
as a tourist destination with year round activities.

The Graduate Planner explained that the 2008 Masterplan was 
currently being updated and would be available within the next week or 
so.  The Planning Policy Manager advised that the Masterplan had 
been undertaken as a regeneration exercise to look at the detail of the 
town.  The Core Strategy had cross referenced to the Masterplan.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt commented that it would be worth the 
Task Group having a look at the revised Masterplan and the Planning 
Policy Manager suggested that the Regeneration Programmes 
Manager be invited to a future Task Group meeting to give a 
presentation and provide an overview on the Hunstanton Master Plan.

The Planner explained that further discussion was required to see how 
the green assets could be included within the revised Masterplan.
 



7

The Task Group discussed and considered the above changes.

AGREED:  The Regenerations Programmes Manager be invited to a 
future Task Group meeting to provide an overview of the Hunstanton 
Master Plan.

13  CONSIDERATION OF HOUSING NUMBER IN THE LOCAL PLAN 
REVIEW 

The Planning Policy Manager explained that the report aimed to 
explore the flexibility of housing numbers, where the Borough Council 
currently were, how the Council got there, what was the requirement, 
what sources of flexibility existed and were available and to propose a 
potential approach going forward.

The Task Group was advised that there were a number of potential 
sources of flexibility available to the Borough Council which could be 
incorporated with the Local Plan Review (2016 – 2036) as set out 
below:

 Windfall.
 Development Boundaries.
 Strategic Growth Option.
 Neighbourhood Plans.
 Allocate a Percentage above the FOAN.
 At least x Number of Dwellings
 Site Density and Capacity Approach.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 11.3 which set out a 
suggested potential approach.  It was considered that this approach 
would be consistent with national policy, the Council’s Local Plan, and 
assist in both the Local Plan being found ‘Sound’ and the ability to 
demonstrate a positive five year housing land supply,.

The Planner responded to questions relating to:

 How the housing numbers accorded with the White Paper.
 How the information contained in paragraph 7.2 would be 

passed onto the community.
 Model approach.
 Feasibility of housing numbers/current sites.
 Neighbourhood Plans permitted to make their own allocations.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt suggested that the Task Group give 
more thought to an alternative to paragraph 11.3 (Neighbourhood 
Plans) which would be considered and agreed at the next meeting of 
the Task Group

14  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS - VERBAL UPDATE 



8

The Planner provided the Task Group with a verbal update as set out 
below:

Officers to undertake visits to

 East Winch Parish Council.
 Heacham Parish Council

Officers had undertaken visits to:

 Gayton (approximately 18 months) ago and a revisit was to be 
scheduled.

Officers had provided assistance to:

 Hunstanton
 Snettisham

Examiners appointed for:

 West Winch and North Runcton.
 Walpole Cross Keys.

15  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 15 
March 2017 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 11.59 am


